

**In the
Supreme Court of Ohio**

STATE OF OHIO <i>ex rel.</i> ONE	:	
PERSON ONE VOTE, <i>et al.</i>,	:	Case No. 2023-0672
	:	
<i>Relators,</i>	:	
	:	
v.	:	Original Action in Mandamus
	:	Expedited Elections Case
	:	
OHIO BALLOT BOARD, <i>et al.</i>,	:	
	:	
<i>Respondents.</i>	:	

MERIT BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Ohio Attorney General

DAVID R. FOX
EMMA OLSON SHARKEY
JYOTI JASRASARIA
SAMUEL T. WARD-PACKARD
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Ste. 400
Washington, D.C. 20002
Tel: 202-968-4490 | Fax: 202-968-4498
dfox@elias.law
eolsonsharkey@elias.law
jjasrasaria@elias.law
swardpackard@elias.law

JULIE M. PFEIFFER (0069762)*
**Counsel of Record*
AMANDA L. NAROG (0093954)
MICHAEL A. WALTON (0092201)
Assistant Attorneys General
Constitutional Offices Section
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: 614- 466-2872 | Fax: 614-728-7592
Julie.Pfeiffer@OhioAGO.gov
Amanda.Narog@OhioAGO.gov
Michael.Walton@OhioAGO.gov

DONALD J. McTIGUE (0022849)*
**Counsel of Record*
J. COREY COLOMBO (0072398)
KATIE I. STREET (0102134)
McTIGUE & COLOMBO LLC
545 East Town Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: 614-263-7000 | Fax: 614-368-6961
dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com
ccolombo@electionlawgroup.com
kstreet@electionlawgroup.com

Counsel for Respondents

Counsel for Relators

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
III. LAW AND ANALYSIS.....	3
A. Standard of Review – Mandamus.....	3
B. The Ballot Language easily passes constitutional muster.....	4
C. The Ballot Title complies with all constitutional and statutory requirements.....	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bailey v. Celebrezze</i> , 67 Ohio St.2d 516, 426 N.E.2d 493 (1981)	4, 5, 12
<i>State ex rel. Combs v. Greene Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 158 Ohio St. 3d 70, 2019-Ohio-4110, 140 N.E.3d 555	13
<i>State ex rel. Commissioners of Sinking Fund v. Brown</i> , 167 Ohio St. 71, 146 N.E.2d 287 (1957)	5, 6, 7, 12
<i>State ex rel. Doner v. Zody</i> , 130 Ohio St.3d 446, 2011-Ohio-6117, 958 N.E.2d	4
<i>State ex rel. Evans v. Blackwell</i> , 111 Ohio St. 3d 437, 2006-Ohio-5439, 857 N.E.2d 88	3
<i>State ex rel. Foreman v. Brown</i> , 10 Ohio St. 2d 139, 226 N.E.2d 116 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Husted v. Brunner</i> , 123 Ohio St.3d 119, 2009-Ohio-4805, 914 N.E.2d 397	3
<i>Markus v. Trumbull Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 22 Ohio St.2d 197, 259 N.E.2d 501 (1970)	8
<i>State ex rel. Minus v. Brown</i> , 30 Ohio St.2d 75, 283 N.E.2d 131 (1972)	9
<i>State ex rel. ResponsibleOhio v. Ohio Ballot Bd.</i> , 2015-Ohio-3758	13
<i>State ex rel. Voters First v. Ohio Ballot Bd.</i> , 133 Ohio St. 3d 257, 2012-Ohio-4149, 978 N.E.2d 119	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Williams v. Brown</i> 52 Ohio St. 2d 13, 368 N.E.2d 838 (1977)	9
Statutes	Page(s)
R.C. 3505.06(E)	4
R.C. 3505.062(B)	4
R.C. 3519.21	13

Other Authorities	Page(s)
https://www.legislature.ohio.gov/legislation/135/sjr2/status (last visited on May 21, 2023)	2
https://www.ohiosos.gov/elections/voters/current-voting-schedule/2023-schedule/ (last visited on May 21, 2023)	3
https://www.ohiosos.gov/globalassets/ballotboard/2017/2017-02-06-petition.pdf (last visited June 1, 2023)	8
https://www.ohiosos.gov/globalassets/ballotboard/2017/2017-08-17-certifiedballotlanguageissue1.pdf (last visited June 1, 2023)	8
https://www.ohiosos.gov/globalassets/ballotboard/2022/202211_issue2_certifiedballotlanguage.pdf (last visited June 1, 2023)	9
Ohio Const. Art. II, Sec. 1g	10, 11
Ohio Const. Art. XVI, Sec. 1	2, 4
Senate Joint Resolution 2	1, 2
<i>Specify</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/specify (last visited June 1, 2023)	11
